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Objection #1 (FoNP/CPO-8 Objection 1.1) Staff misconstrues the nature of our Objection.  We do not contend that the Vision Statement must remain neutral on the subject of growth per se.  However, it is important that the Vision Statement not undermine or attempt to diminish the role and function of State Statutes.  This is particularly relevant in North Plains’ case because of the questions Specht raises concerning the timing and method of applying ORS 197.298. 

Adopting these Vision Statement provisions would have a direct impact on the implementation of ORS 197.298.  The provisions would define specific lands as being outside consideration for inclusion in an expanded UGB.  This would create a situation in which lands that may otherwise meet the criteria of ORS 197.298 could be excluded because their inclusion would conflict with the provisions of an approved Comprehensive Plan.

 It is the Commission’s role to certify that the City’s Comprehensive Plan complies with Statewide Goals as well as with State Statutes.  To the extent that the language in this Vision Statement undermines or preempts ORS 197.298, it does not comply with that statute.  It is well within the Commission’s purview to correct that error by ordering the Vision Statement to remain neutral regarding lands to which ORS 197.298 may be applied and the direction of potential future growth.

Objection #2 (FoNP/CPO-8 Objections 1.2 through 2.3.7)  Staff has misconstrued the nature of this Objection and has inappropriately consolidated our Objections.  We take exception to Staff’s grouping several very different Objections, and request that each Objection be evaluated separately.  Staff further errs when it dismisses our Objections as having been previously decided or residing outside the scope of the remand order.  

Specifically, we take exception to Staff’s analysis that our original Objection #1.2 should have been raised as an objection to the Work Program.  We do not object to the use of the TGM study in Periodic Review as called for in the Work Program.  We do object to the Findings that characterize the TGM Study as constituting coordination in the context of Periodic Review.  The TGM Study’s text and record clearly indicate that its assumptions and conclusions were for Study purposes only.  Because the Study was not intended to be a formal declaration of County policy, no action was needed or taken by the Board of Commissioners.  Such action would be required for coordination to take place under the authority set out for the County in ORS 195.036:

195.036 Area population forecast; coordination. The coordinating body under ORS 195.025 (1) shall establish and maintain a population forecast for the entire area within its boundary for use in maintaining and updating comprehensive plans, and shall coordinate the forecast with the local governments within its boundary. [1995 c.547 §7 (enacted in lieu of 195.035)]

Allowing the City to redefine coordination in this inappropriate way would set a dangerous precedent by undermining the Home Rule authority of Washington County and specific provisions of the Washington County Charter and Code.  We discuss this issue further under our Objection 2.1.1 (below).

We assert that our Objections to Exhibit B (Remand Item #2) are appropriately submitted at this time.  Remand Item #2 requires the City to “adopt a Final Decision for Work Tasks 1 and 2.”  This provision of the Remand Order was necessary because the City’s original submission was not in the proper form.  OAR 660-025-0130 (2) requires that “a submittal shall be a Final Decision containing all required elements identified for that task in the Work Program.”  While OAR 660-025-0130 (3) allows for formal review of a submittal “despite missing information” (i.e., the “required elements” from 660-025-0130 (2)), it does not allow formal review of submissions that fail to take the proper form (i.e., a Final Decision). 

Therefore, Work Tasks 1 & 2 and their Findings were not properly before the Commission at their April & June 2002 meetings.  Since these Work Tasks and Findings are only now properly coming before the Commission under Remand Item 2, our Objections do fall within the scope of the Remand Order and are entitled to de novo consideration.  Such consideration is particularly important in view of the fact that the City did not simply approve previously prepared documents, but took the opportunity to extensively and substantively alter the previous drafts that existed in April and June 2002.

Staff also errs when it states that the Commission has accepted the population projections.  The Commission cannot accept a population projection that is not supported by Findings, and the Findings are only now being properly submitted.

Regarding our Objection 2.1.1, which addresses coordination of the City’s population projections with Washington County: In addition to being entitled to de novo consideration, we note that this Objection is not the same as one raised by FoNP & CPO-8 last year.  At that time, we raised the issue of Executive Order 97-22 and the obligations we feel it places on DLCD staff when coordinating population projections with Counties and, in this case, North Plains.  Objection 2.1.1 focuses solely on what Washington County actions actually constitute coordination.  It is our position that the County Board of Commissioners must officially adopt the projection for coordination to occur. Washington County Charter Section 31, “POWERS OF THE COMMISSION” states:

The board of county Commissioners shall be the policy determining body of the county. Except as otherwise provided by the constitution of the State of Oregon or by this charter the board of county Commissioners may exercise all the powers granted to the county by this charter and by the constitution and laws of the state. 

Washington County Code provision 2.12.020, “FORM OF FORMAL ACTION” further states:

All formal action by the board shall be in the form of ordinance, resolution or order. (Ord. 2 § 2, 1962)


The Washington County Board of Commissioners has taken no formal action on the issue of North Plains Periodic Review population projections.

We strongly disagree with Staff that action under Work Task 8 meets this requirement.  Since the City’s land need as defined under Goal 14 is based on population projections, the City cannot be said to have reliably defined a need without specific approval of the projections by the County Commissioners.  Without a specific land need, there is no basis for subsequent Periodic Review Work Tasks to proceed.

It is ill-advised, and a potential waste of City and Staff resources, to complete Work Tasks 3-7 under the assumption that the population projections will be accepted during Task 8.  What if the County Commissioners do not accept the projections?  All of the work done on Tasks 3-7 would need to be redone.  That is why formal approval of the projections by the County Commissioners is required at this stage.

Regarding our Objection 2.1.2: We disagree with Staff that removal of TAZ analysis is not “a major change”.  As we pointed out in our Objection, the TAZ analysis was the only demographically valid analysis applied to the population projections in the TGM process.  TAZ analysis is fundamental to the TGM Study projections and conclusions.  Removing all references to the TAZ analysis is therefore very significant.  Furthermore, the City is in no position to decide for the County what significance TAZ analysis had on the County staff’s decision-making process.  Even if the Commission accepts the City’s position that County staff acquiescence constitutes coordination, the City is obligated to reaffirm with County staff that the removal of TAZ analysis does not change their position.  This was not done.

Staff’s decision to ignore our Objection 2.3 and its eight Sub-Objections is particularly disturbing.  For the reasons provided above, each Sub-Objection is entitled to de novo consideration.

Among the eight Sub-Objections, we are particularly concerned with Sub-Objection 2.3.1.  This Sub-Objection details the way in which two different mathematical formulas were selectively applied to overstate past growth trends and inflate future population projections by 30%.  Sub-Objection 2.3.1 highlights a significant methodology error that is in direct violation of the term of Remand Item #2, which directs the use of specific growth rates for population projections.  The City chose to use their own formula to calculate future populations instead of the formula used by DLCD in the data covered by Remand Item #2.  Because this Sub-Objection addresses the inherent integrity of the Periodic Review process, we request that the Commission review this Sub-Objection carefully.

Even more importantly, the Commission should take into consideration the pattern of errors detailed in Objection 2.3 and its Sub-Objections.  Taken individually, there may be an understandable tendency to make allowances for a couple of small errors because of the imprecise nature of the process.  However, the numerous “small errors” add up to a significant error.  We stand by the validity of each of the eight Sub-Objections and request that they each be addressed individually by the Commission.  We also feel compelled to point out that all of the errors share a common characteristic: they all err in the direction of increasing the City’s perceived land need.

We assert that when looked at as a whole, these errors constitute, in effect, a ninth Sub-Objection: that there is a significant pattern of error that constitutes faulty analysis.  As LUBA found in Johnson v Clackamas County (LUBA No. 98-216), when a decision is based on faulty analysis, it must be remanded.

Objection #3  (FoNP/CPO-8 Objection 2.3.8) This Objection is entitled to de novo consideration, as explained above.  See also Objection #6 below.

Objection #4 (FoNP/CPO-8 Objection 2.4.1) Staff fails to address the role that TAZ analysis played in the TGM Study and therefore the role it may play in Periodic Review under the provisions of the Remand Order.  The oral testimony referred to by Staff is particularly important in this regard.  As presented in our Objections, that oral testimony was: 

At the June 14, 2002 LCDC meeting which resulted in the Remand Order now in question, Friends of North Plains representative James Just testified before the Commission in favor of removing all reference to TAZ data and conclusions from the Periodic Review Work Products and Findings.  That testimony focused on the role that TAZ analysis played in the TGM study as the factual basis for the Study’s 4.5% growth rate.

Later in the June 14 meeting, Commission members asked DLCD Staff member Meg Fernekees, specifically in reference to Mr. Just’s arguments, if she agreed that all references to TAZ data and conclusions drawn from their analysis should be removed.  She answered in the affirmative.

Since the City’s Findings continue to rely on the TGM study as the primary basis for the for the 4.5% rate, they have not met the requirements of the Remand Order. If the City wishes to use a rate of 4.5%, its factual basis must be established without reference to the TGM Study to comply with the Remand Order.  This has not been done.

We disagree with Staff that the remedy we seek “was to appeal the remand order.”  As we testified in June, we support the removal of TAZ analysis as the Remand Order calls for.  We simply disagree with Staff’s apparent definition of what this entails and Staff’s assertion that this task was completed.  In addition, as discussed above, the entire contents of the Findings for Work Products 1 and 2, including the 4.5% rate, are entitled to de novo consideration, since this is the first time they are properly before the Commission.

Objection #5 (FoNP/CPO-8 Objection #2.4.2) We are pleased with Staff’s agreement on this point.  

We note that at the time this Objection was first raised, the 2000 Census was the most recent data available.  Since that time, two additional official population estimates have been established by PSU’s Population Research Center.  We would like to call the Commission’s attention to the most recent estimate, which shows that the City of North Plains had no change in population from July 1, 2001 to July 1, 2002.  We have great reservations about adopting a 5-year trend whose most recent data is two years old.  Using the latest official PSU data, the most recent 5-year period (1997-2002) would show a net gain of only 5 persons (1655 to 1660) which translates to a growth rate of  .06% per year!  Updating the data to the most recent available would have obvious impacts on what rate of growth is supported by the best facts available at this time.  This new data further reinforces our contention in Sub-Objection 2.3.5 that the years 1995-1997 were indeed the years of anomalous growth, despite the City’s assertion to the contrary.

Obviously, the situation has changed greatly in both North Plains and Washington County in the last two years.  Allowing Periodic Review to move forward with such clearly obsolete assumptions is highly inappropriate.

This Periodic Review has been a years-long process, and the end is nowhere in sight.  We feel it would be appropriate, and well within the Commission’s power, to instruct the City to update these tables as new data is adopted by PSU, until such time as all appeals to these Work Products are resolved.  

Objection #6 (FoNP/CPO-8 Objection # 2.4.3) We disagree with Staff’s analysis of this Objection.  The Findings show no other source for the Metro data in question other than TAZ analysis.  Even if it did, under the Remand Order requirement that all reference to TAZ analysis be eliminated, the City would need to show that eliminating the TAZ analysis would not affect the Findings’ conclusions.  Not only did the City fail to do this, but also we believe it would be impossible to do so.   We stand behind our call to remove the “Metro Population Forecasts” section on Page 17 of the Findings.

We agree with Staff’s call to remove the claim that the 4.5% rate was “furnished by METRO.”  The only way the rate could have been furnished by Metro is in the form of TAZ data, and TAZ data is required to be removed from the Findings.  This claim is a good example of “unsubstantiated statements and subjective interpretations that are presented as objective facts”, which is the basis of our Sub-Objection #2.3.8 (see Objection #3 above).

Objection #8 (FoNP/CPO-8 Objection #3.1) We are pleased that Staff agreed with our reasoning in this Objection.  We disagree, however, that it does not require a remand.

In the main body of the Staff report, Staff asserts that “3.3 acres of land … is too small to warrant a remand.”  The number of acres affected is actually 5.3.

Staff has introduced a new concept in this report: that of being “within a reasonable range of error.”  There is no legal definition of what such a reasonable range of error might be.  The City should be directed to correct all identified mathematical and methodological errors so that the identified land need is as accurate (and therefore as legally defensible) as possible.

Staff also fails to consider the cumulative effect of several of these “small” adjustments as cited in the Staff’s own report.  For example, the discrepancy of 41 people Staff cites translates into approximately 3 acres of land need.  As we have stated in our original Objections, we have identified a number of these “small” errors.  The cumulative effect these errors is to overstate the land needs by at least 70 acres, a number which we feel even Staff would agree is significant.

Objection #9 (FoNP/CPO-8 Objection #3.2) We disagree with Staff’s logic.  While the wording in the Remand Order does allow for flexibility on the City’s part, this must be looked at in context.  The June 2002 proceedings clearly indicate that the flexibility in the Remand Order was to due to the Commission’s reluctance to mandate a specific formula.  At the same time, it is clear that the Commission’s intention was to adopt the Staff’s position, which is that the City’s use of a net-to-gross adjustment for parks, schools, and institutional uses is inappropriate.

Objections #10 through #15 (FoNP/CPO-8 Objections 3.3 through 4.1) are entitled to de novo consideration, because the information they address is only now being properly presented to the Commission for the first time.

Regarding Objection #10 (FoNP/CPO-8 Objection #3.3): There is an important issue of consistency here.  The City is required to consider mixed-use development inside the current UGB.  It is inappropriate to apply less stringent conditions to what is, at this time, resource land.  To do so violates Goal 14’s requirement of efficient use of land inside the UGB.  This is yet another “small” adjustment that should be considered in the context of Objection #8 above.

Objection #15 (FoNP/CPO-8 Objection #5.1) We are pleased by Staff’s agreement with our Objection.  However, we are concerned with the Staff Report’s recommendation that the City be allowed to submit new information on this issue as an exception to this report.  This is a complex issue, and as Objectors, we deserve adequate time to review and comment on any analysis of marginal lands produced by the City.  We re-emphasize our request for a remand on this issue.  A remand would allow for full examination and comment by interested parties through the public hearings process. 








